
 
 
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN 
on WEDNESDAY 23 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 7.00 PM 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 15 February 2022 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic. You can, however, participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution. If you wish to participate either 
in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic 
Services. The meeting can also be viewed live using the following link: 
https://youtu.be/fWKCd8ELpCk  

 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. Please 
note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The 
use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FfWKCd8ELpCk&data=04%7C01%7CNeil.Carr%40wokingham.gov.uk%7Cf16e344cd3f441669f1408d9eff2d7a4%7C996ee15c0b3e4a6f8e65120a9a51821a%7C0%7C0%7C637804648549044283%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=B7pHsasuXmqPgIToAf5XLRNwqrA4mraYqG30cM%2Fn1hk%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their
[...]
g what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Pauline Helliar-Symons 
(Chairman) 

Alison Swaddle (Vice-
Chairman) 

Sam Akhtar 

Rachel Burgess Paul Fishwick Jim Frewin 
Guy Grandison Norman Jorgensen Sarah Kerr 
Rebecca Margetts Jackie Rance Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 

 
Substitutes 

Keith Baker Chris Bowring Anne Chadwick 
Jenny Cheng Stephen Conway Peter Dennis 
Gary Cowan Carl Doran Lindsay Ferris 
Barrie Patman Simon Weeks Vacancy 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
76.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

    
77.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 
January 2022. 

5 - 16 

    
78.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

    
79.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions. A period of 30 
minutes will be allowed for members of the public to 
ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
80.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any Member questions. 
 

    
81.   None Specific ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY 2022-26 

To consider an update on the Borough’s Anti-Poverty 
Strategy and Year 1 Action Plan.   

17 - 44 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

82.   None Specific EQUALITY PLAN UPDATE 
To consider an update on the Council’s Equality Plan 
and the supporting Action Plans.  

45 - 58 

    
83.   None Specific CUSTOMER EXCELLENCE PROGRAMME 

To consider an update on the Council’s Customer 
Excellence Programme. 

59 - 64 

    
84.   None Specific OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 

REPORTS 
To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Reports prior to their submission to Council in 
March 2022.  

65 - 84 

    
85.   None Specific CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE 

FORWARD PROGRAMME 
To consider the current published version of the 
Executive Forward Programme.  

85 - 92 

    
86.   None Specific COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

To discuss the work programme of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 

93 - 102 

    
87.   None Specific ACTION TRACKER REPORT 

To consider the latest Action Tracker report.  
103 - 106 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.45 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman), Alison Swaddle (Vice-Chairman), 
Sam Akhtar, Rachel Burgess, Jim Frewin, Guy Grandison, Norman Jorgensen, 
Sarah Kerr, Rebecca Margetts, Jackie Rance and Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Parry Batth, Gary Cowan, Lindsay Ferris, Gregor Murray and Shahid Younis  
 
Officers Present 
Laura Buck, Green Infrastructure Special Project Manager 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Andrew Collins, Specialist Climate Emergency Officer 
Rhian Hayes, Interim Assistant Director, Housing and Place 
Francesca Hobson, Service Manager, Green & Blue Infrastructure 
Steve Moore, Interim Director, Place and Growth 
Will Roper, Customer Insight Analyst and Performance Manager 
Grant Thornton, Category Manager, Economic Prosperity and Place 
Callum Wernham, Specialist, Democratic and Electoral Services 
 
13. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Paul Fishwick and Rachelle Shepherd-Dubey. 
 
Lindsay Ferris attended the meeting as a substitute.  
 
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2021 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to: 
 
Minute 19 – Anti-Poverty Strategy – the final paragraph being amended to include the 
following statement: 
 
“In relation to the co-production of the strategy, it was highlighted that not all VCS partners 
feel like they are properly engaged and have a seat at the table to write and develop this 
strategy.  It was confirmed that this would be happening going forward and a member or 
members of the VCS will be present at subsequent scrutiny meetings where this is on the 
agenda”. 
 
Minute 20 – Unlawful Encampments – add new Resolution 5) as follows: 
 
“5) the Committee receive further information on the outcome of national consultations 
relating to unlawful encampments”. 
 
15. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
16. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 

5

Agenda Item 77.



 

17. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
 
17.1 Gary Cowan asked the Chairman the following question:  
  
Agenda item 63 – Climate Emergency Action Plan. 
 
Question 
On carbon savings, the report states over the last year Wokingham Borough Council has 
worked in setting the ground to deliver projects that will increase the generation of 
renewable energy across the Borough…. 
 
And also the following:  
 
My Journey completed summer and winter competitions in primary schools, and are 
currently running a film
[...]
port, be approved; 
 

2) the 2022/23 work programmes be approved at the Committee’s meeting in March 
2022; 

 
3) each Overview and Scrutiny Committee carry out one or more detailed Scrutiny 

reviews during 2022/23; 
 

4) future versions of the draft Council Calendar of Meetings be submitted to the 
Committee for comment before approval by full Council. 

 

15



 

23. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PROGRAMME AND INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programme, as set out at Agenda pages 
103 to 112. 
 
RESOLVED That the Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward 
Programmes be noted. 
 
24. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme and that of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, as set out on Agenda pages 113 to 124. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that an extraordinary “Call-In” meeting of the 
Management Committee would be held on Tuesday 8 February at 7.30pm.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Programmes be noted; 

 
2) the report of the Tree Protection and Biodiversity Task and Finish Group be added to 

the Management Committee’s Forward Programme.  
 
25. ACTION TRACKER REPORT  
The Committee considered the latest Action Tracker report, set out at Agenda pages 125 
to 128. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Action Tracker report be noted; 

 
2) the Chairman write to the Chief Executive in relation to setting up meetings with the 

Executive and CLT as per the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol. 
 

16



 
 

TITLE Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-26 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 23 

February 2022 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
LEAD OFFICER Chief Executive - Susan Parsonage 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
The Anti-Poverty Strategy aims to help prevent people falling into poverty, offer support 
to those already in it, and help those in poverty to get out of it, either as a result of short 
term changes following the pandemic, or as a more entrenched issue. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee are requested to review and comment on the strategy and year 1 action 
plan in order that comments can be considered along with ongoing public engagement to 
inform finalising the strategy for submission to Executive after the May elections. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
This report presents the Anti-Poverty Strategy as part of the consultation and engagement 
process.  The Anti-Poverty Strategy aims to help prevent people falling into poverty, offer 
support to those already in it, and help those in poverty to get out of it, either as a result of 
short term changes following the pandemic, or as a more entrenched issue.  It aims, 
through working in partnership, to promote an early intervention approach as part of the 
Council’s role to prevent poverty. 
 
The aim of the Anti-Poverty Strategy is to lessen the effects of poverty, enable people to 
overcome the barriers linked to poverty and prevent more people falling into poverty in the 
first place.  It recognises that this is a longer-term aspiration and in the life span of this 4-
year strategy the intention is to: 

 Lessen the short-term effects of poverty 

 Prevent more people falling into poverty 

 Better support our residents who are living in poverty  

 Enable residents to better address the barriers to overcoming poverty 
 
In doing this the strategy will target three groups of residents: 

 Persistent Hardship 

 Just About Managing  

 Asset Rich, Cash Poor 
 
The objectives of the strategy over the next four years are to: 

1. Support people in poverty 
2. Strengthen communities in their resilience to poverty 
3. Improve life opportunities for residents who are living in poverty 

 

 
  

17

Agenda Item 81.



 
 

Background 
 
The draft Anti-Poverty Strategy, attached as Appendix 1, is being de
[...]
OF REPORT 
 
During 2021 the Council approved the Equality Plan 2021-25 to deliver a programme of 
improvements against the Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG).  This report 
presents an update on what has so far been achieved during the first year of the plan.   
 
A Cross-Party Working Group was established to work with officers in the development and 
delivery of the Equality Plan: they have been actively involved throughout. 
 
The year 1 action plan set out 29 actions which would progress towards the “Developing” 
level of the award, meaning that “The organisation has established the building blocks for 
each priority.  It has made an organisational commitment to improving equality.  It is putting 
in place processes to deliver on equality issues and is  meeting the statutory requirements.” 
 
The EFLG is comprised of four themes around which the action plan has been structured 
and on which progress will be monitored.  These themes are: 

 Understanding and working with your communities 

 Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment 

 Responsive services and customer care 

 Diverse and engaged workforce 
 

The self-assessment completed earlier this year demonstrates that the council has 
achieved the “Developing” level across each of these themes.  This is on track for delivery 
of the overall ambition of the Equality Plan. 
  
Key aspects of the action plan are set out within the report and more details provided in 
Appendix 1.  The approved action plan for year 2 is included as Appendix 2. 
 

 

45

Agenda Item 82.



Background 
 
In approving the Equality Plan 2021-25, the Council set out its commitment to tackling 
inequality for all our communities, presenting three priorities and eight objectives to be 
delivered across the lifetime of the Plan.  These are detailed below:   
 
Priority 1 – Listen to and learn from our communities and use this to deliver 
services that work well for everyone  
 

 We will improve the collection o
[...]
imon Price

Procurement, 
Commissioning & 

Contracts
Finance

Graham Cadel
People Commissioning

Wes Hedger
Place Commissioning 

Rhian Hayes

Insight
Mark Gwynne

Digital
Nick Spencer

Workforce & 
Development
Chriz Bennett

Comms 
Dave Allen

CE and Strategy 
Development
Jackie Whitney

Eq
ua
lit
y

Cross cutting projects 

Anti-
Poverty

Domestic 
Abuse

Library 
Strategy

Data & 
Insight

Website 
Improvements

W
or
kp
la
ce
 R
ei
m
ag
in
ed

Interaction 
volumes

Voice of 
the 

Employee

Voice of 
the 

Customer

Website 
User Data

Town & 
Parish 
Council 
Feedback

Councilor 
Feedback 
(CPWG)

Accessibility

Borough 
Demographic

Root 
causes of 
complaints

Service 
Intelligence

Equality & 
Diversity 
Data

Gov Metric

Standardised customer 
service across 
departments, and 
ownership of customer 
experience to be org-wide

Redesigned website 
centred on the needs of 
our customers, 
repositioned as a 
dedicated access channel 
24/7

Easier to use, streamlined 
customer journeys that 
are focused on customer 
need. Clear organisational 
accountability for the 
success of customer 
journeys

Customer insight used 
proactively as part of a 
customer centric strategy 
and drives continuous 
improvement across WBC

Customer 
Experience

Website

Customer 
Insight & 
Analytics

Customer 
Journey 

Management

ASC 
Transformation

62



Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an individual but doesn’t require to be sent via secure methods.

Customer Excellence Timeline

PID development

Identify Workstreams

Workstream Groups & CPWG set up

Steering Group set up

Draft strategy in place

Programme controls set up

Programme Governance in place

Strategy agreed

Draft strategy circulated

Mobilisation planning

Strategy Launch

Implementation

Procure CX Specialist

Identify touchpoints

The roadmap date and time schedule will be finalised in collaboration with Workstreams and Governance.

April 
[...]
d by the Executive. A second Task and Finish 
Group was established during the year to consider Tree Protection and Biodiversity.  
 
The Committee also requested an annual report, to each November meeting, on progress made 
on Motions passed at full Council as Members, even those proposing and seconding them, 
often did not know what action had been taken and with what results. This year the report will 
come to the March meeting when it will contain information from the last three years since it is 
the first report, and thereafter annually in November. 
 
Looking ahead, the Management Committee will continue to focus on initiatives to strengthen 
the Overview and Scrutiny process. This will include further emphasis on pre-decision scrutiny 
and policy development, additional training and support for Members, greater involvement from 
residents and community groups and closer liaison with the Council’s Executive. Finally, I would 
like to thank the Members, officers, residents and community groups who contributed their time, 
effort and insights during another challenging year.  
         Pauline Helliar-Symons 

70



7 

 

          
Remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee oversees the Council’s Scrutiny function 
and is responsible for developing and co-ordinating the work programmes and support for the 
three Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Membership 
Councillor Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman). 
Councillors Alison Swaddle (Vice-Chairman), Sam Akhtar, Rachel Burgess, Paul Fishwick, Jim 
Frewin, Guy Grandison, Norman Jorgensen, Sarah Kerr, Rebecca Margetts, Jackie Rance and 
Rachelle Shepherd-Dubey.  
 
Substitute Members: Councillors Keith Baker, Chris Bowring, Anne Chadwick, Jenny Cheng, 
Stephen Conway, Peter Dennis, Gary Cowan, Carl Doran, Lindsay Ferris, Barrie Patman and 
Simon Weeks.  
 
Officer contact: Neil Carr  neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 

 

Highlights from the Year 
 
Covid-1
[...]
ts 
and queries to be circulated 

 Further update on Transport targets in the 
CEAP 
 

 Ongoing 
 

 Ongoing 

Tree Strategy 
 

 Timeline noted – with a request to shorten 
the timeline if possible 

 Draft Tree Strategy to be considered by 
O&S prior to submission to the Executive 
 

 Completed 
 

 Ongoing 
 

 

Tree Protection & 
Biodiversity Task & 
Finish Group 
 

 Task & Finish Group report to be 
considered by the March 2022 meeting of 
the Committee 
 

 Ongoing 
 

O&S Work 
Programmes for 
2022/23 

 To be considered at the March 2022 
meeting of the Committee 

 Committee to consider the draft calendar of 
Meetings prior to approval by Council 
 

 Completed 
 

 Ongoing 
 

 

106


	Agenda
	77. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	81. Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-26
	Appendix 1 Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022-26 Consultation Draft

	82. Equality Plan Update
	Appendix 1 - Year 1 Action Plan Progress
	Appendix 2 - Year 2 Action Plan

	83. Customer Excellence Programme
	84. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Reports
	85. Consideration of the Current Executive Forward Programme
	86. Committee Work Programmes
	87. Action Tracker Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2022 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.56 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman), Alison Swaddle (Vice-Chairman), 
Sam Akhtar, Rachel Burgess, Paul Fishwick, Jim Frewin, Guy Grandison, 
Norman Jorgensen, Sarah Kerr, Rebecca Margetts, Jackie Rance and 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Gregor Murray and Laura Blumenthal  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Mark Gwynne, Interim Head of Insight, Strategy and Inclusion 
Jackie Whitney, Head of Customer Delivery 
 
31. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2022 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
33. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
The following Members made general personal declarations of interest: 
 

 Rachel Burgess - as a member of the Anti-Poverty Working Group. 

 Paul Fishwick - as his wife worked as a volunteer for Citizens’ Advice. 

 Jim Frewin – as a member of the Customer Excellence Programme Working Group.  

 Sarah Kerr - as a volunteer at the Wokingham Foodbank. 

 Alison Swaddle - as a member of the Anti-Poverty Working Group.  
 
34. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
35. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
36. ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY 2022-26  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 17 to 44, which gave details 
of the Council’s Anti-Poverty Strategy 2022/26. The report stated that the Anti-Poverty 
Strategy aimed to prevent people falling in to poverty, offer support to those already in 
poverty and help those in poverty to get out of it. Through working in partnership it aimed 
to develop an early intervention approach.  
 
Councillor Laura Blumenthal, Deputy Executive Member for Equalities, Poverty, the Arts 
and Climate Emergency and Mark Gwynne, Interim Head of Insight, Strategy and 
Inclusion, attended the meeting to present the report and answer Member questions.  
 
The report stated that the objectives of the Strategy over the next four years were to: 



 

 

 Support people in poverty; 

 Strengthen communities in their resilience to poverty; 

 Improve life opportunities for residents who are living in poverty. 
 
The draft Anti-Poverty Strategy was appended to the report. It was being developed in 
partnership with the voluntary and community sector (VCS). In December 2021 a Hardship 
Alliance was created engaging four key VCS partners. Amy Garstang, Chair of the 
Hardship Alliance, attended the meeting to give a VCS perspective on the development of 
the Strategy.  
 
The report stated that the draft Strategy had been subject to public consultation in January 
and February 2022 and would be updated to build in responses. Further development with 
the Hardship Alliance would take place in the coming months. The revised Strategy was 
due to be presented to the Executive for approval on 26 May 2022.  
 
During the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points: 
 
The overarching strategy did not say much about preventing poverty in the Borough. 
Possible wording could be “doing all that we can to ensure that no one lives in poverty in 
the Borough”. Councillor Blumenthal commented that she was happy to look at wording 
which strengthened this aspect of the Strategy.  
 
There were a number of issues currently which had an impact on poverty in the Borough. 
These included the effects of the pandemic, the energy crisis, house prices, changes to 
National Insurance and the rise in inflation. The Council and its partners should be 
lobbying on a range of issues. The introduction to the Strategy should be amended to 
reflect the range of challenges facing residents in the Borough. Councillor Blumenthal 
welcomed ideas for lobbying and exploring the steps that the Council could take to 
publicise the impact of these challenges.  
 
Rachel Burgess raised the issues around in-work poverty and put forward a proposed 
recommendation to the cross party Anti-Poverty Working Group: 
 
“Wokingham Borough Council will work towards becoming an accredited Real Living Wage 
Employer and will encourage local employers and supply chains to do the same”. 
 
The proposal was seconded by Sarah Kerr. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the proposed recommendation was approved. Councillor 
Blumenthal stated that the cross-party working group would be happy to consider the 
recommendation.  
 
Was there any additional funding to support delivery of the Anti-Poverty Strategy? 
Councillor Blumenthal confirmed that the Government had provided grant funding of £500k 
to support the development and delivery of initiatives being created as part of the Strategy. 
The Council was developing a strong team to implement the Strategy and work closely 
with the VCS. Amy Garstang confirmed the strong working relationship between the 
Council and the Hardship Alliance.  
 
It was noted that there had been 140 responses to the consultation on the draft Anti-
Poverty Strategy. Did Officers know how many of these respondents were in the 



 

vulnerable groups? Mark Gwynne confirmed that the consultation did not specifically seek 
information on different categories. However, it appeared that 40/50% were in the Just 
About Managing group. There was an ongoing issue relating to the availability of recent 
data to inform the development of the Strategy.  
 
Had any briefings been provided for the Town and Parish Councils? Mark Gwynne 
confirmed that Officers had met with the Town and Parish Councils in January 2022. 
Officers were happy to have further discussions following the consultation exercise.  
 
As already mentioned, a number of ongoing national issues were likely to significantly 
increase the number of people in debt over the short term. Did the Strategy factor this in? 
Councillor Blumenthal confirmed the Strategy would include short and longer term 
measures.  
 
The report referred to the growing number of children in the Borough who were eligible for 
free school meals. It was important to maximise the number of children eligible for free 
school meals whilst, at the same time, minimising any potential stigma attached. There 
was a concern that some parents did not wish to come forwards even though their child 
was eligible. It should be seen as a helping hand rather than a handout. Members with 
experience in local schools felt that the existing system did make the process anonymous.  
 
Whilst the closer working relationship with the VCS was welcomed, it was still important to 
be clear about accountability in delivering the action points in the Strategy. Could the 
relevant Members or Officers be highlighted in the Action Plan? Councillor Blumenthal 
confirmed that this suggestion would be considered.  
 
One way to increase the uptake of free school meals would be to extend the eligible age 
group. The Council could lobby the Government on this issue. Items such as uniforms and 
technology also needed to be more accessible and inclusive.  
 
Could the next update to the Committee include the specific actions underpinning the Anti-
Poverty Strategy together with the relevant costings and funding sources? Councillor 
Blumenthal confirmed that this information could be included in future reports.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 

1) Laura Blumenthal and Mark Gwynne be thanked for attending the meeting to 
answer Member questions on the Anti-Poverty Strategy; 
 

2) the cross-party Anti-Poverty Working Group consider the Committee’s 
recommendation that: “Wokingham Borough Council will work towards becoming an 
accredited Real Living Wage Employer and will encourage local employers and 
supply chains to do the same”. 

 
3) the Chairman write to Councillor Blumenthal with a summary of the Committee’s 

ideas and suggestions relating to the Anti-Poverty Strategy. 
 
37. EQUALITY PLAN UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 45 to 58, which gave details 
of progress of the year 1 action plan which underpinned the Council’s Equality Plan 
2021/25. The Equality Plan aimed to deliver a programme of improvements against the 



 

Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG). The report also set out the action plan 
for year 2. 
 
Laura Blumenthal, Deputy Executive Member for Equalities, Poverty, the Arts and Climate 
Emergency and Mark Gwynne, Interim Head of Insight, Strategy and inclusion attended 
the meeting to introduce the report and answer Member questions.  
 
The report stated that the year 1 action plan had set out 29 actions which would progress 
towards the “Developing” level of the EFLG. The EFLG comprised four themes around 
which the action plan was structured and on which progress would be monitored. The 
themes were: 
 

 Understanding and working with your communities; 

 Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment; 

 Responsive services and customer care; 

 Diverse and engaged workforce. 
 
Mark Gwynne highlighted progress in the Year 1 action plan in areas such as 
procurement, communications, customer experience and data collection. A cross-party 
Member working group had been established together with a Member learning and 
development programme. Externally, a Residents Equality Forum had been set up and 
work was ongoing to support a refresh of the BME Forum.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points: 
 
In relation to Action 18 in Appendix 1 – what training had been provided on Equality Impact 
Assessments? Mark Gwynne confirmed that more details on training provision could be 
circulated to Members. 
 
How did pay gaps fit into the Equality Plan? Councillor Blumenthal stated that she would 
discuss this issue with the Officers.  
 
In relation to Action 17 – could some examples of Role Model behaviour be included, e.g. 
the calling out of hate speech? Councillor Blumenthal stated that this suggestion would be 
considered.  
 
Could the list of protected characteristics be extended, e.g. to include socio- economic 
factors. Mark Gwynne stated that this could be considered. 
 
In relation to the EFLG, was the assessment free of charge? Mark Gwynne confirmed that 
this was the case as a result of the Council signing up to the framework. 
 
In relation to Action 2 – was the Plan co-produced? Councillor Blumenthal stated that the 
potential for more co-production could be explored in future.  
 
In relation to Action 15 – Celebrate successes – where was the first case study published? 
Councillor Blumenthal confirmed that details of the first case study could be shared with 
Members.  
 
Could RAG ratings be attached to the actions to give a clearer picture on which actions 
were progressing well and could the data be broke down into wards? Councillor 
Blumenthal stated that these ideas could be investigated further.  



 

 
In relation to Action 11 – could a deeper dive take place into modern-day slavery within 
supply chains? Councillor Blumenthal confirmed that this suggestion could be pursued. 
 
It was confirmed that the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service was doing good work 
on equalities. Was there potential for sharing ideas and training? Councillor Blumenthal 
stated that she would be happy to contact the service to discuss the potential for joining 
up. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) progress against the Equality Plan Year 1 Action Plan be noted; 

 
2) the Equality Plan Year 2 Action Plan be noted; 

 
3) the ideas and suggestions from Members be incorporated into the future development 

of the Equality Plan; 
 

4) the Committee receive an annual update on progress against the actions in the 
Equality Plan. 

 
38. CUSTOMER EXCELLENCE PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 59 to 64, which provided an 
update on the Council’s Customer Excellence Programme. The report gave details of the 
existing Council access points and the overall aims of the programme which were to move 
to: 
 

 Standardised customer service across departments and ownership of customer 
experience o to be organisation-wide; 

 A new website centred on the needs of our residents; 

 Customer insight used proactively as part of a customer-centric strategy which drives 
continuous improvement across the Council; 

 Easy to use, streamlined customer journeys, focussed on customer need.  
 
Gregor Murray (Executive Member for Resident Services, Communications and 
Emissions) and Jackie Whitney (Head of Customer Delivery) attended the meeting to 
present the report and answer Member questions.  
 
The report gave details of the five year change programme, highlighting the key projects 
and workstreams and the expected benefits to be delivered for residents. The programme 
would be informed by data and customer feedback.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, Members raised the following points: 
 
How would Member feedback be incorporated into the programme? It was confirmed that 
a cross party Member working group would meet to consider progress and would act as a 
conduit for Member views. Members on the working group included Gregor Murray 
(Chairman), Shirley Boyt, Stephen Conway, Jim Frewin and Pauline Jorgensen.  
 
As part of the data gathering exercise, would real life case studies be used? Jackie 
Whitney confirmed that real life situations would be used. The aim was to get to the root 



 

cause of any problems and to understand any unintended consequences from service 
changes.  
 
What was the level of engagement with key services? Jackie Whitney confirmed that there 
was strong engagement with services. Customer delivery officers acted in a business 
partner role.  
 
Some Members found contacting specific Officers challenging. Could Members be 
provided with a list of key Officers together with their contact details? Jackie Whitney 
confirmed that a list could be put together and circulated to Members.  
 
A key issue was the use of jargon and Council speak. What steps were being taken to 
ensure that plain English was used as much as possible in Council communications? 
Jackie Whitney confirmed that the Council was working with a specialist company to 
review the content and tone of Council documents and forms. This would extend to the 
improvement plan for the Council website.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) Gregor Murray and Jackie Whitney be thanked for attending the meeting to answer 

Member questions on the Customer Excellence Programme; 
 
2) the update on the Customer Excellence Programme be noted; 

 
3) Member comments and suggestions be used to inform the development of the 

programme.  
 
39. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORTS  
The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual reports for 
2021/22, set out at Agenda pages 65 to 84. The reports gave details of the issues 
considered by each of the Committees and the impact of their work during the year. The 
reports would be submitted to the March Council meeting.  
 
Alison Swaddle commented that the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee report 
should be updated to include reference to discussions held at the recent meeting.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Reports for 2021/22, as amended, be approved; 
 
2) the Annual Reports be submitted to the Council meeting in March 2022. 
 
40. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme as set out on 
Agenda pages 85 to 92.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Forward Programme be noted.  
 
41. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the other Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, as set out on Agenda pages 93 to 102. 
 



 

RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programmes be noted. 
 
42. ACTION TRACKER REPORT  
The Committee considered the latest Action Tracker report, set out at Agenda pages 103 
to 106. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that she would be meeting with the Leader and Chief Executive 
on 6 March 2022 to discuss ways of developing the working relationship between the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the Executive.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Action Tracker report be noted.  
 


